RESOLUTION 2171

To encourage Clatsop Community College Board to place a bond measure on the May 2007 Ballot

WHEREAS, the Clatsop Community College Board recently conducted a County wide survey which showed that the majority of voters supported the development of a new campus in Warrenton; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Warrenton has voiced strong support for developing a new Clatsop Community College campus; and

WHEREAS, the Clatsop Community College Board shortly will be considering whether to place a bond measure on the May 2007 ballot for funding the development of a new campus; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission believes that residents of Warrenton should be given the opportunity to consider a bond measure for a new campus.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The City Commission encourages the Clatsop Community College Board to place a bond measure on the May 2007 ballot in order to give City of Warrenton and Clatsop County residents an opportunity to support a measure that would provide funding for the construction of a new college campus in Warrenton on property donated to the college for this purpose."

The City of Warrenton supports and endorses Clatsop County's proposal to apply for designation of an Oregon enterprise zone to be named: The Clatsop County Enterprise Zone.

DATED this 13th day of February, 2007

CITY of WARRENTON, OREGON

Gilbert Gramson, Mayor

Linda Engbretson, City Recorder